(a) of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "without," so that said paragraph (a) when so amended shall read as follows:

(a) It shall find, ascertain and determine the Value of capital stock, actual value in money of the entire amount of the how ascercapital stock of such freight line company; and from the amount so obtained and determined it shall deduct the actual value of all its real estate without this state; and the remainder shall be taken and considered as the actual value of the capital stock of such company.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1899.

No. 343, S.]

[Published April 12, 1899.

CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT relating to the board of trustees of the Milwaukee Hospital for the Insane, and amendatory of section 604s of the statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 604s of the statutes of Number of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out that trustees: part thereof, commencing with the first word of down appoint said section, down to the words, "successors board declared head by the sector of t shall qualify," including said words in the fourteenth line thereof, and by inserting in lieu thereof, the following: "The board of trustees of Milwaukee Hospital for the Insane, by which name said hospital shall hereafter be known, shall consist of seven members to be appointed by the governor. Each shall hold his office for

the term of seven years from the first day of May in the year in which he shall be appointed and until his successor shall be appointed. The present acting board of trustees of said Milwaukee Hospital for the Insane, consisting of seven members appointed by the governor, is hereby declared to be legal in all respects, and the members thereof shall hold their office for the terms for which they were respectively appointed. The governor is authorized to fill by appointment all vacancies in the membership of said board, but such appointments shall be only for the unexpired term of the member whose place is filled," so that when amended said section shall read as follows: Section 604s.The board of trustees of Milwaukee Hospital for the Insane, by which name said hospital shall hereafter be known, shall consist of seven members to be appointed by the governor. Each shall hold his office for the term of seven years from the first day of May in the year in which he shall be appointed and until his successor shall be appointed. The present acting board of trustees of said Milwaukee Hospital for the Insane, consisting of seven members appointed by the governor, is hereby declared to be legal in all respects, and the members thereof shall hold their office for the terms for which they were respecively appointed. The governor is authorized to fill by appointment all vacancies in the membership of said board, but such appointments shall be only for the unexpired term of the member whose place is filled. Such board of trustees may exercise all the powers conferred upon boards of trustees of county asylums and be governed by all the laws relating to the care and maintenance of such asylums, except that they shall receive no compensation for their services. The treasurer of Milwaukee county shall be the treasurer of said hospital upon such conditions as the county board may prescribe, and shall receive as compensation for his services as hospital treasurer a sum to be fixed by the county

board, not to exceed five hundred dollars per year.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1899.

No. 44, S.]

[Published April 12, 1899.

CHAPTER 151.

AN ACT relating to the appointment and salaries of under sheriff and deputy sheriffs in all counties in this state having a population of more than one hundred thousand.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sheriff of every county hav- One under and ing a population of more than one hundred ty shoriffs au-thousand according to the last national census ary of. is hereby authorized to appoint one under sheriff whose salary shall be one thousand eight hundred dollars per annum, to be paid monthly out of the treasury of said county; and eighteen deputy sheriffs, of whom one shall act as clerk in the sheriff's office; the said deputy sheriffs shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars per annum, excepting the one acting as clerk in the sheriff's office, who shall receive fifteen hundred dollars per annum. One of such deputies shall be assigned to the office of the district attorney of said county, and shall be subject to the orders of the district attorney. The salaries of the said eighteen deputy sheriffs, shall be paid